were also considered and a risk factor applied to the Portuguese CGU. As a result of applying the various risk factors noted above to the
Group’s WACC, a market participant rate of 6.07% was determined for the AGRML and Capquest CGUs, and a rate of 7.62% was determined
for the Portuguese CGU.

The Group prepares cash flow forecasts derived from the most recent financial budgets approved by management for the next five years
and extrapolates cash flows into perpetuity. The forecasts assume growth rates in collection activity which in turn drive the forecast
collections and cost figures. As at 31 December 2015, the five-year forecast includes  assumed growth based on portfolio purchases per
annum across the Group increasing to a run rate of £240 million in 2019. These assumptions are in keeping with the directors’ prudent
expectations of future growth.

The Group has conducted a sensitivity analysis on the impairment test of the CGUs carrying value. The CGUs would become impaired based
on an unlevered post tax cash flow noted below, or based on an increase in the discount rate noted below.

   – a cashflow  – a discount
   reduction  rate increase
Impairment in each CGU goodwill, would happen with –   of –  of –

Capquest Group   23%  4%
Portugal   69%  17%
AGRML   18%  5%

14  Intangible assets

   Customer  Contractual  IT  Software
   intangibles  rights  platform  licences  Total
   £000  £000  £000  £000  £000

Cost
At 1 January 2014   –  –  –  2,793  2,793
Assets acquired on acquisition of a subsidiary   –  –  9,395  553  9,948
Additions   –  –  273  202  475
Disposals   –  –  (56 ) (188 ) (244 )

At 31 December 2014   –  –  9,612  3,360  12,972

Assets acquired on acquisition of a subsidiary   3,721  –  –  340  4,061
Exchange differences   –  –  9  37  46
Additions   –  2,579  5,367  672  8,618

At 31 December 2015   3,721  2,579  14,988  4,409  25,697

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 January 2014   –  –  –  1,317  1,317
Amortisation charge for the year   –  –  –  806  806
Disposals   –  –  –  (194 ) (194 )

At 31 December 2014   –  –  –  1,929  1,929

Exchange differences   –  –  9  31  40
Amortisation charge for the year   371  258  1,781  675  3,085

At 31 December 2015   371  258  1,790  2,635  5,054

Carrying amount
At 31 December 2015   3,350  2,321  13,198  1,774  20,643

At 31 December 2014   –  –  9,612  1,431  11,043

Arrow Global Group PLC � Annual Report & Accounts 2015 95

Financial statements

 Notes to the financial statements

15  Property, plant and equipment

   Total property ,
   Leasehold  Computer   plant and
   improvements  equipment  Furniture  Vehicles  equipment
Cost   £000  £000  £000  £000  £000

At 1 January 2014   346  342  287  –  975
Assets acquired on acquisition of a subsidiary   1,373  1,047  324  –  2,744
Additions   153  73  53  –  279
Disposals   (47 ) (160 ) (59 ) –  (266 )

At 31 December 2014   1,825  1,302  605  –  3,732

Assets acquired on acquisition of a subsidiary   376  247  260  42  925
Exchange differences   19  38  9  3  69
Additions   549  162  209  –  920
Disposals   –  (6 ) (1 ) (1 ) (8 )

At 31 December 2015   2,769  1,743  1,082  44  5,638

Accumulated depreciation
At 1 January 2014   292  296  128  –  716
Disposal   (25 ) (100 ) (24 ) –  (149 )
Charge for the year   162  53  69  –  284

At 31 December 2014   429  249  173  –  851

Exchange differences   8  32  3  8  51
Disposal   –  (4 ) –  –  (4 )
Charge for the year   242  686  152  11  1,091

At 31 December 2015   679  963  328  19  1,989

Carrying amount
At 31 December 2015   2,090  780  754  25  3,649

At 31 December 2014   1,396  1,053  432  –  2,881

16  Financial assets

   Year ended  Year ended
   31 December  31 December
   2015  2014
   £000  £000

Non current:
Purchased loan portfolios   464,996  377,900
Loan notes   862  1,378

   465,858  379,278

Current:
Purchased loan portfolios   121,278  99,613
Purchased loan portfolios due to be resold*   23,519  –

Total   610,655  478,891

 *This relates to a portfolio of assets, which has been acquired at the year end, and will shortly be resold to an investment partner. These are separately disclosed from other purchased loan
portfolios, as commitment has been received from an investment partner to complete their acquisition from us. Subsequent to the year end, completion has taken place to sell these assets to
the investment partner.

Purchased loan portfolios
The Group recognises income from purchased loan portfolios in accordance with IAS 39. At 31 December 2015, the carrying amount of the
purchased loan portfolio asset was £609,793,000 (2014: £477,513,000).